from customers are no longer considered significant financing components due to the intent of the

arrangement. These customer holdbacks are in place to protect the customer and ensure the Company

performs as specified under the contract. All invoices are issued by the Company in line with the billing

schedule included in each contract and payments of all elements (not inclusive of the holdback) is received

within an appropriate period of time. Due to this change, where historically there was a portion of interest

accretion on holdback receivables, this has ceased due to the understanding of the arrangement in

accordance with IFRS 15. Therefore, finance income has been restated to remove the effect of the interest

accretion.

Impact on Net Income

The impact to the Company’s statements of income for the IFRS 15 adjustments are as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2017 Nine months ended September 30, 2017

As previously As previously

reported Adjustments Restated reported Adjustments Restated

Construction revenue $   3 85,090   3 ,718   3 88,808 $   1 ,040,726   12,279   1,053,005

Costs of construction   3 63,538   3 ,038   366,576   990,812   1 1,804   1,002,616

Gross profit   2 1,552   680   22,232   49,914   475   50,389

Income from equity accounted

investments   862   -   862   1,555   -   1,555

General and administrative expenses   ( 14,999)   -   (14,999)   (42,572)   -   (42,572)

Income (loss) from operations   7,415   680   8,095   8,897   475   9,372

Finance income   1,058   (764)   294   3 ,007   (2,113)   894

Finance and other costs   (821)   586   ( 235)   ( 2,425)   1 ,586   ( 839)

Income (loss) before income taxes   7,652   502   8,154   9,479   (52)   9,427

Income tax expense (recovery)   2 ,124   136   2,260   2 ,595   ( 14)   2,581

Net income (loss) and comprehensive

income (loss) for the period $   5,528   366   5,894 $   6,884   (38)   6,846

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share $   0.13   0.01   0 .14 $   0.16   (0.00)   0.16

- 13 -

BIRD CONSTRUCTION INC.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017
(IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

(UNAUDITED)

Impact on assets, liabilities and shareholders’ equity at January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017

As at January 1, 2017 As at December 31, 2017

As previously As previously

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) reported Adjustments Restated reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash $   246,519   -   246,519 $   114,092   -   114,092

Bankers' acceptances and short-term deposits   15,357   -   15,357   18,963   -   18,963

Accounts receivable   391,804   (12,761)   379,043   374,931   (11,263)   363,668
 (1)

Contract assets   10,047   4,570   14,617   29,600   5,362   34,962
(2)

Contract assets - alternative finance projects   66,443   -   66,443   73,951   -   73,951

Inventory   567   -   567   514   -   514

Prepaid expenses   2,688   -   2,688   2,519   -   2,519

Income taxes recoverable   9,900   -   9,900   6,041   -   6,041

Other assets   -   -   -   409   -   409

Total current assets   743,325   (8,191)   735,134   621,020   (5,901)   615,119

Non-current assets:

Other assets   3,680   -   3,680   7,577   -   7,577

Property and equipment   45,517   -   45,517   52,397   -   52,397

Investments in equity accounted entities   -   -   -   12,237   -   12,237

Deferred income tax asset   6,737   -   6,737   8,615   -   8,615

Intangible assets   1,735   -   1,735   1,538   -   1,538

Goodwill   16,389   -   16,389   16,389   -   16,389

Total non-current assets   74,058   -   74,058   98,753   -   98,753

TOTAL ASSETS $   817,383   (8,191)   809,192 $   719,773   (5,901)   713,872
   -   -

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $   458,673   (17,002)   441,671 $   388,525   (8,304)   380,221
(3)

Contract liabilities   76,518   5,036   81,554   57,628   4,748   62,376

Dividends payable to shareholders   2,691   -   2,691   1,382   -   1,382

Income taxes payable   18,557   -   18,557   5,539   -   5,539

Non-recourse project financing   59,222   -   59,222   63,685   -   63,685

Current portion of loans and borrowings   2,765   -   2,765   4,755   -   4,755

Provisions   5,287   6,546   11,833   6,466   4,237   10,703

Other liabilities   1,569   -   1,569   2,380   -   2,380

Total current liabilities   625,282   (5,420)   619,862   530,360   681   531,041

Non-current liabilities:

Loans and borrowings   8,623   -   8,623   13,843   -   13,843

Deferred income tax liability   14,726   (748)   13,978   10,151   (1,777)   8,374

Investments in equity accounted entities   881   -   881   -   -   -

Other liabilities   4,305   -   4,305   6,798   -   6,798

Total non-current liabilities   28,535   (748)   27,787   30,792   (1,777)   29,015

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' capital   42,527   -   42,527   42,527   -   42,527

Contributed surplus   1,932   -   1,932   1,949   -   1,949

Retained earnings   119,107   (2,023)   117,084   114,143   (4,805)   109,338

Accumulated other comprehensive income   -   -   -   2   -   2

Total shareholders' equity   163,566   (2,023)   161,543   158,621   (4,805)   153,816

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $   817,383   (8,191)   809,192 $   719,773   (5,901)   713,872

(1)
 Previously reported as Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings

(2)
 Previously reported as Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings - alternative finance projects

(3)
 Previously reported as Deferred contract revenue

The application of IFRS 15 did not affect our cash flow totals from operating, investing, or financing activities.

- 14 -